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PUCCI® REFLEX INHIBITORY POSITION 
(R.I.P.) HAND ORTHOSIS

ORTESIS DE MANO PUCCI® RIP 
(POSICIÓN INHIBIDORA DE REFLEJOS)

REFLEX INHIBITORY POSITION (R.I.P.) 
DE PUCCI® (POSITION D’INHIBITION DU 
RÉFLEXE) ORTHÈSE POUR LA MAIN

PUCCI® RIP HANDORTHESE

PUCCI® REFLEX INHIBITORY POSITION 
(R.I.P.) ORTOSI PER MANO

ÓRTESE PARA MÃO DO TIPO POSIÇÃO DE 
INIBIÇÃO DOS REFLEXOS (R.I.P.) PUCCI®

PUCCI®-HANDORTHESE MET 
REFLEXREMMING (R.I.P.)

PUCCI® HANDORTOS MED 
REFLEXINHIBERANDE POSITION (RIP)

PUCCI® REFLEKS BASKILAYICI KONUM (R.I.P.) EL 
ORTEZI

PUCCI® ΟΡΘΩΣΗ ΧΕΡΙΟΥ ΑΝΑΣΤΑΛΤΙΚΗΣ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ 
ΑΝΤΑΝΑΚΛΑΣΤΙΚΟΥ ΘΕΣΗΣ (R.I.P.)

PUCCI® REFLEX INHIBITORY POSITION 
(R.I.P.) HAND ORTHOSIS

SINGLE PATIENT USE

NON-STERILE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE 
TO SALE OR USE BY OR ON THE ORDER 
OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY LICENSED 
PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all warnings and instructions before use. 
Correct application is essential for proper product 

function and to reduce the risk of injury or re-injury inherent with 
the use of any brace.

INTENDED USE
The DeRoyal® Pucci® Reflex Inhibitory Position (R.I.P.) Hand 
Orthosis is intended to provide continuous therapy to the 
contracted fingers, hand and wrist.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Severe or fixed contractures; excessive edema or swelling; 
excessive pain.

CAUTIONS
• A physician or properly licensed practitioner (a “prescriber”) 

who is familiar with the use and purpose of this brace must 
fit it to the user. The prescriber has a duty to provide wearing 
instructions and risks related to the use of this product to 
other healthcare practitioners treating the users and the 
users themselves, including duration of use. The instructions 
provided in this sheet do not supersede hospital protocol or 
direct orders of the prescriber. 

• Use only as directed by medical professional.
• Prolonged usage can result in muscle atrophy in the user. 

The user may require (1) a weaning period from the brace to 
build muscle strength (2) regular physical therapy exercises 
to maintain the strength of the hand and wrist (3) a limitation 
on duration of use or (4) some combination of these. 

• Inspect brace for damaged or missing components before 
use.

• Discontinue use and consult your prescriber if the brace or 
its components break or become damaged.

• Inspect the fit of the brace on the patient to ensure fit is 
proper. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Check regularly to ensure 
circulation is not compromised.

• Consult your prescriber immediately if you experience 
sensation changes, unusual reactions, swelling or increased 
pain while using this brace. Discontinue use if pressure 
injuries develop.

• Take special care if the user is diabetic or has poor 
circulation as these users may have decreased skin 
sensitivity and are at greater risk for poor peripheral 
circulation and pressure injuries.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1.  Determine the angle of the wrist position. Form the orthosis 

to conform to the wrist. NOTE: The R.I.P is shipped with the 
finger platform attached. The finger platform attaches by 

sliding through the opening of the cover 
and into the slit of the orthosis. Remove 
when only hand roll is needed (1a).

2.  Open hook and loop closures. Carefully 
open the fingers and position them on 
the R.I.P. finger platform, with the wrist 
and forearm against the forearm section 
of the orthosis. 

3. Fasten the hook and loop closures over 
the forearm, wrist and fingers. Check 
that they are secure and allow adequate 
circulation. 

4. Check the fit of the entire orthosis, and 
adjust, if necessary, to ensure proper fit. 
The wrist portion can be bent to fit an 
increased range of motion position.

5.  When the R.I.P. finger platform is no 
longer needed, it can be removed, and 
the hand roll can be added. Insert the 
loop strap of the orthosis through the 
opening in the hand roll. Slide the hand roll onto the palmar 
section of the orthosis.

6. Once the orthosis is fitted, check the fit. Follow your 
facilities protocol. If no protocol is provided by your facility, 
check the fit of the orthosis at increasingly longer intervals 
of time. Start with the orthosis on for 15 minutes and off for 
15 minutes. DO NOT exceed seven hours on at any time.

7.  Recheck the fingers and thumb for desired position over 
the hand roll. Assess fingers for adequate circulation. If 
circulation is impaired, remove orthosis immediately.

REPLACING COVERS
To remove, slide the cover off the forearm support and palmar 
section. Slide the cover off the finger platform or the hand roll. 
Reapply the cover to the main frame of the splint by sliding the 
cover over the forearm support and palmar section of the splint. 
If using the hand roll, slide the hand roll cover of the splint over 
the hand roll frame. 

CARE INSTRUCTIONS
FRAME - Clean the frame with a mild detergent and water.

COVER
Remove the cover and fasten all hook and loop closures. Place 
in mesh laundry bag. Machine wash on gentle cycle with mild 
detergent and warm water. DO NOT use bleach or fabric softener. 
Rinse in cold water and air dry prior to wearing. Covers can be 
washed but not sterilized. 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the 
patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) 
days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product 
quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES 
ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Part#1-415G
Revised 2/2021

©2021 DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. DeRoyal, the DeRoyal logo, Improving Care. 

Improving Business. and Pucci are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

ORTESIS DE MANO PUCCI® RIP 
(POSICIÓN INHIBIDORA DE REFLEJOS)

ÚSESE UNA POR PACIENTE

NO ESTÉRIL

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 
FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA 
PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL 
MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL SANITARIO AUTORIZADO 
PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de usar este 
producto. Es esencial aplicarlo correctamente para que 
funcione de forma adecuada y para reducir el riesgo de 

lesiones o de reaparición de lesiones inherente al uso de cualquier 
tipo de ortesis.

USO PREVISTO
La ortesis de mano Pucci® DeRoyal® RIP (Reflex Inhibitory Position, 
posición inhibidora de reflejos) está indicada para proporcionar un 
tratamiento continuo en caso de contracturas en los dedos, la mano 
y la muñeca.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Contracturas intensas o establecidas, edema o inflamación excesivos, 
dolor excesivo.

 PRECAUCIONES
• La ortesis debe ser aplicada al paciente por un médico o 

profesional sanitario autorizado («prescriptor») que esté 
familiarizado con el uso y la finalidad de la misma. Es 
responsabilidad del prescriptor brindar las instrucciones de 
aplicación de este producto; asimismo, debe informar a otros 
profesionales sanitarios que atienden al usuario (así como 
al propio usuario) sobre su tiempo de uso y los riesgos que 
conlleva. Las presentes instrucciones no reemplazan el protocolo 
hospitalario ni las órdenes directas del prescriptor. 

• Úsese exclusivamente siguiendo las instrucciones del médico.
• El uso prolongado puede provocar atrofia muscular. El usuario 

podría necesitar: (1) un periodo de retirada gradual de la ortesis 
durante el cual recuperar el tono muscular; (2) hacer fisioterapia 
con regularidad para mantener la fuerza en la mano y la muñeca; 
(3) una limitación del tiempo de uso; o bien (4) una combinación 
de las medidas anteriores. 

• Antes de utilizar la ortesis, inspecciónela por si faltan 
componentes o si están dañados.

• Interrumpa el uso y consulte al prescriptor si la ortesis o sus 
componentes se rompen o se dañan de alguna forma.

• Inspeccione la ortesis después de aplicarla para comprobar 
que se ajuste de forma adecuada al paciente. NO LA APRIETE 
DEMASIADO. Compruebe con regularidad que no se producen 
alteraciones en la circulación.

• Consulte de inmediato al prescriptor si se produce una alteración 
de la sensibilidad, reacciones inusuales, hinchazón o un aumento 
del dolor mientras utiliza esta ortesis. Interrumpa el uso si 
aparecen úlceras por presión.

• Los usuarios con diabetes o problemas de circulación requieren 
una atención especial por su tendencia a presentar sensibilidad 
cutánea reducida y por el mayor riesgo de mala circulación 
periférica y úlceras por presión.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Determine el ángulo de la posición de la muñeca. Moldee la 

ortesis para adaptarla a la morfología de la muñeca. NOTA: 

la ortesis de posición inhibidora de reflejos se entrega con la 
plataforma para dedos montada. La plataforma para dedos se 
monta deslizándola por la abertura del forro e introduciéndola 
en la ranura de la ortesis. Retírela cuando solo se necesite el 
rodillo palmar (1a).

2. Abra los cierres de cinta autoadhesiva. Abra con delicadeza los 
dedos y colóquelos en la plataforma para dedos en posición 
inhibidora de reflejos, con la muñeca y el antebrazo apoyados 
en la sección para el antebrazo de la ortesis. 

3. Abroche los cierres de cinta autoadhesiva sobre el antebrazo, la 
muñeca y los dedos. Compruebe que están bien fijados y que 
permiten una correcta circulación. 

4. Compruebe el ajuste de la ortesis en su conjunto y modifíquelo, 
si es necesario, hasta que sea adecuado. La porción de la 
muñeca puede doblarse para adaptarla a una posición con 
mayor amplitud de movimiento.

5. Cuando ya no sea necesaria la plataforma para dedos, puede 
retirarse y se puede colocar el rodillo palmar. Introduzca la 
correa de bucles de la ortesis por la abertura del rodillo palmar. 
Inserte el rodillo palmar en la sección palmar de la ortesis.

6. Una vez colocada la ortesis, compruebe que esté bien 
ajustada. Siga el protocolo de su centro. En caso de no haberlo, 
compruebe el ajuste de la ortesis a intervalos cada vez más 
largos. Empiece poniendo la ortesis durante 15 minutos y 
quitándola durante otros 15 minutos. EN NINGÚN CASO deberá 
llevarse durante más de siete horas.

7. Vuelva a comprobar que los dedos y el pulgar se hallen en la 
posición deseada sobre el rodillo palmar. Asegúrese de que 
haya una circulación adecuada en los dedos. Si la circulación se 
ve afectada, retire inmediatamente la ortesis.

CAMBIO DE LOS FORROS
Para retirarlo, quite el forro del soporte del antebrazo y la sección 
palmar. Retire el forro de la plataforma para dedos o del rodillo 
palmar. Vuelva a cubrir la estructura principal de la férula con el forro, 
colocándolo sobre el soporte del antebrazo y la sección palmar de la 
férula. Si usa un rodillo palmar, cubra la estructura del rodillo con el 
forro correspondiente de la férula. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE LAVADO
ESTRUCTURA
Limpie la estructura con agua y un detergente suave.

FORRO
Retire el forro y cierre todos los cierres de cinta autoadhesiva. 
Colóquelo en una bolsa de red para el lavado. Lávelo a máquina en 
un ciclo delicado con agua templada y un detergente suave. NO USE 
lejía ni suavizante. Enjuáguelo en agua fría y deje que se seque al 
aire antes del uso. Los forros pueden lavarse, pero no esterilizarse. 

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 

MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida el 
paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos de 
calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de la fecha 
de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL 
SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS 
LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO 
DETERMINADO.

ORTHÈSE POUR LA MAIN À POSITION 
D’INHIBITION DE RÉFLEXE PUCCI® 
REFLEX INHIBITORY POSITION (R.I.P.)

PRODUIT RESERVE A L’UTILISATION SUR UN SEUL 
PATIENT

NON STERILE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE 
PRÉSENT PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR 
OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN 
PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements et des ins-
tructions. Une application correcte est essentielle pour que le 

produit soit efficace et pour réduire le risque de blessure ou de nou-
velle blessure inhérent à l’utilisation d’une orthèse.

USAGE PRÉVU
L’orthèse pour la main à position d’inhibition de réflexe Pucci® Reflex 
Inhibitory Position (R.I.P.) DeRoyal® est destinée à étirer délicatement 
et en continu les doigts, la main le poignet contractés.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Contractures graves ou fixes, œdème ou gonflement important, douleur 
excessive.

 PRÉCAUTIONS
• Un médecin ou un praticien agréé (un « prescripteur ») familiarisé 

à l’usage et à la destination de l’orthèse, doit l’ajuster à l’utilisateur. 
Le prescripteur doit fournir des instructions sur le port du produit, 
indiquer les risques liés à son utilisation et la durée d’utilisation aux 
autres praticiens de santé soignant l’utilisateur, ainsi qu’à l’utili-
sateur lui-même. Les présentes instructions ne remplacent pas le 
protocole hospitalier ou les instructions directes du prescripteur. 

• Utiliser uniquement suivant les indications du praticien.
• Une utilisation prolongée peut entraîner une atrophie musculaire 

chez l’utilisateur. L’utilisateur peut avoir besoin (1) d’une période 
de réadaptation après le port de l’orthèse pour recouvrer la force 
musculaire, (2) d’exercices réguliers de physiothérapie pour main-
tenir la force de la main et du poignet, (3) d’une limitation de la 
durée d’utilisation ou bien (4) d’une combinaison des trois. 

• Vérifier que l’orthèse ne comporte pas d’éléments endommagés 
ou manquants avant de l’utiliser.

• Si l’orthèse ou certains de ses éléments sont endommagés ou se 
cassent, ne plus la porter et contacter le prescripteur.

• Vérifier sur le patient que l’orthèse est parfaitement ajustée. NE 
PAS TROP SERRER. Vérifier régulièrement que la circulation du 
patient n’est pas compromise.

• Consulter immédiatement votre prescripteur en cas de sensations 
modifiées, de réactions inhabituelles, de gonflement ou de douleur 
accrue lors de l’utilisation de cette orthèse. Arrêter l’utilisation si 
des escarres apparaissent.

• Prêter une attention particulière aux utilisateurs diabétiques ou 
souffrant de problèmes circulatoires, car ces utilisateurs peuvent 
présenter une sensibilité réduite de la peau et le risque de pro-
blèmes de circulation périphérique et d’escarres est plus élevé 
dans leur cas.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1. Déterminer l’angle de la position du poignet. Mettre l’orthèse en 

forme afin qu’elle s’adapte au poignet. REMARQUE : La R.I.P est 
fournie avec la plateforme pour les doigts montée. La plateforme 
pour les doigts se fixe en la glissant dans l’ouverture de la housse et 
dans la fente de l’orthèse. L’enlever si seul le rouleau pour la main 
est nécessaire (1a).

2. Ouvrir les fermetures auto-agrippantes. Ouvrir délicatement les 
doigts et les placer sur la plateforme pour les doigts R.I.P., en 
plaçant le poignet et l’avant-bras sur la partie avant-bras de 
l’orthèse. 

3. Accrocher les sangles à fermeture auto-agrippante sur l’avant-
bras, le poignet et les doigts. Vérifier qu’elles sont solidement 
fixées tout en permettant une circulation adéquate. 

4. Vérifier l’ajustement de l’orthèse, et le poursuivre si nécessaire 
pour s’assurer qu’il est précis. La partie poignet peut être cour-
bée pour offrir une plus grande amplitude de mouvement.

5. Quand la plateforme pour les doigts R.I.P. n’est plus nécessaire, 
elle peut être enlevée et il est possible d’ajouter le rouleau pour 
la main. Introduire la bande auto-agrippante de l’orthèse par 
l’ouverture du rouleau pour la main. Faire glisser le rouleau pour 
la main sur la section palmaire de l’orthèse.

6. Une fois l’orthèse en place, vérifier qu’elle est ajustée correcte-
ment. Suivre le protocole de l’établissement. Si l’établissement ne 
dispose pas de protocole, vérifier l’ajustement de l’orthèse à des 
intervalles de temps augmentant progressivement. Commencer 
par faire porter l’orthèse pendant 15 minutes, puis la faire enlever 
pendant 15 minutes. NE PAS dépasser sept heures consécutives.

7. Vérifier à nouveau la position des doigts et du pouce sur le 
rouleau pour la main. S’assurer que le sang circule correctement 
dans les doigts. Si la circulation est compromise, enlever immé-
diatement l’orthèse.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA HOUSSE
Pour enlever la housse, la faire glisser du support pour avant-bras et 
de la section palmaire. Enlever la housse de la plateforme pour les 
doigts ou du rouleau pour la main. Remettre la housse sur la monture 
principale de l’attelle en faisant glisser la housse sur le support pour 
avant-bras et sur la section palmaire de l’attelle. En cas d’utilisation 
du rouleau pour la main, glisser la housse du rouleau de l’attelle sur la 
monture du rouleau. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN
MONTURE
Nettoyer la monture à l’eau avec un détergent doux.

HOUSSE
Enlever la housse et fermer toutes les fermetures auto-agrippantes. 
Placer dans un filet à linge. Laver en machine à l’eau chaude avec du 
détergent doux, cycle délicat. NE PAS utiliser d’eau de Javel ou d’as-
souplissant. Rincer à l’eau froide et laisser sécher à l’air avant la mise 
en place. Les housses sont lavables mais ne sont pas stérilisables. 

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT 

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du pays où réside 
le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d’œuvre de 
cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date d’expédition par DeRoyal. 
LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE ARTICULIER.

PUCCI® RIP HANDORTHESE FÜR 
REFLEXHEMMENDE POSITION

EINPATIENTENGEBRAUCH

UNSTERIL

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF 
DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR VON EINEM ARZT 
BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER 
AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN 
WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch alle Warnhinweise und 
Anweisungen. Eine korrekte Anpassung ist grundlegend für die ein-
wandfreie Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts und für die Reduktion 

der Verletzungs- bzw. Wiederverletzungsrisiken in Verbindung mit dem 
Gebrauch jeder Art von Orthese.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Die DeRoyal® Pucci® RIP Handorthese für reflexhemmende Position soll für 
kontraktierte Finger, Hände und Handgelenke eine kontinuierliche Therapie 
bereitstellen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Schwere bzw. unveränderliche Kontrakturen, übermäßige Ödeme oder 
Schwellung; übermäßige Schmerzen.

 VORSICHTSHINWEISE
• Die Orthese muss durch einen Arzt oder eine medizinische Fachkraft 

mit entsprechender Zulassung („Verordner“), die mit ihrer Verwendung 
und ihrem Zweck vertraut ist, angepasst werden. Der Verordner hat die 
Pflicht, Anweisungen fürs Tragen zu erteilen und andere an der Pflege 
beteiligte medizinische Fachkräfte sowie den Patienten selbst über die 
Risiken in Verbindung mit der Verwendung des Produkts sowie über die 
Dauer der Anwendung aufzuklären. Die mit diesem Blatt erteilte Anleitung 
ersetzt nicht das Krankenhausprotokoll oder die direkten Anweisungen 
des Verordners. 

• Nur gemäß den Anweisungen des Arztes bzw. der medizinischen 
Fachkraft benutzen.

• Länger andauernde Verwendung kann zu Muskelatrophie beim Benutzer 
führen. Der Verwender benötigt möglicherweise (1) eine gewisse Zeit für 
die Entwöhnung von der Orthese, um die Muskelkraft wieder aufzubauen 
(2), regelmäßige krankengymnastische Übungen zur Aufrechterhaltung 
der Kraft von Hand und Handgelenk (3), eine Einschränkung der 
Anwendungsdauer (4) bzw. eine Kombination all dieser Maßnahmen. 

• Kontrollieren Sie die Orthese auf beschädigte oder fehlende 
Komponenten.

• Unterbrechen Sie die Anwendung und wenden Sie sich an den Verordner, 
falls die Orthese oder Teile davon brechen oder Schäden aufweisen.

• Inspizieren Sie die Passform der Orthese am Patienten, um sich der 
einwandfreien Anpassung zu vergewissern. NICHT ZU ENG ANLEGEN. 
Regelmäßig kontrollieren, dass die Durchblutung nicht beeinträchtigt 
wird.

• Wenden Sie sich unverzüglich an den Verordner, wenn Sie bei 
der Verwendung dieser Orthese das Auftreten von veränderten 
Empfindungen, ungewöhnlichen Reaktionen, Schwellungen oder ver-
stärktem Schmerz bemerken. Unterbrechen Sie die Anwendung, falls 
Druckverletzungen entstehen.

• Besondere Sorgfalt ist unabdingbar, wenn der Träger Diabetiker ist 
oder unter schlechter Durchblutung leidet, da Patienten mit diesen 
Erkrankungen möglicherweise verringerte Sensibilität der Haut haben 
und ein größeres Risiko für verminderte periphere Durchblutung und die 
Entstehung von Druckverletzungen aufweisen.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1. Den Winkelgrad der Handgelenkposition bestimmen. Die Orthese zur 

optimalen Passung an das Handgelenk zurechtbiegen. HINWEIS: Die 
Orthese für reflexhemmende Position wird mit befestigter Fingerplatte 
geliefert. Die Fingerplatte lässt sich befestigen, indem sie durch die 
Öffnung des Bezugs hindurch und in den Schlitz der Orthese hineinge-
schoben wird. Entfernen, wenn nur die Handrolle erforderlich ist (1a).

2. Klettverschlüsse öffnen. Die Finger vorsichtig öffnen und diese auf der 
Fingerplatte der RIP-Orthese positionieren. Handgelenk und Unterarm 
müssen dabei am Unterarmabschnitt der Orthese anliegen. 

3. Die Klettverschlüsse über Unterarm, Handgelenk und Fingern befesti-
gen. Kontrollieren, dass eine ausreichende Blutzirkulation gewährleistet 
ist. 

4. Die gesamte Orthese auf ordnungsgemäßen Sitz überprüfen und gege-
benenfalls anpassen. Das Handgelenkteil lässt sich zur Anpassung an 
einen größeren Bewegungsbereich zurechtbiegen.

5. Wenn die RIP-Fingerplatte nicht mehr benötigt wird, kann sie entfernt 
und die Handrolle eingesetzt werden. Das Schlaufenband der Orthese 
durch die Öffnung in der Handrolle einführen. Die Handrolle auf den 
Handflächenbereich der Orthese schieben.

6. Nach dem Anpassen der Orthese den Sitz kontrollieren. Hierbei das 
Klinikprotokoll befolgen. Wenn Ihre Einrichtung kein Protokoll dafür 
hat, sollte die Orthese in immer länger werdenden Zeitabständen 
getragen werden. Beginnen Sie mit 15 Minuten Tragen und 15 Minuten 
Ablegen. Eine maximale Tragezeit von sieben Stunden darf zu KEINEM 
ZEITPUNKT überschritten werden.

7. Kontrollieren, ob sich Finger und Daumen noch an der gewünsch-
ten Position über der Handrolle befinden. Finger auf ausreichende 
Blutzirkulation kontrollieren. Falls die Blutzirkulation beeinträchtigt ist, 
die Orthese sofort entfernen.

AUSWECHSELN DES BEZUGS
Zum Entfernen den Bezug aus der Unterarmstütze und dem 
Handflächenbereich heraus schieben. Den Bezug von der Fingerplatte bzw. 
Handrolle herunterschieben. Den Bezug durch Schieben des Bezugs über die 
Unterarmstütze und den Handflächenbereich der Schiene auf das Hauptgestell 
der Schiene ziehen. Bei Verwendung der Handrolle den Handrollenbezug der 
Schiene über das Handrollengestell schieben. 

ANLEITUNG ZUR PFLEGE
GESTELL - Das Gestell mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und Wasser 
reinigen.

BEZUG
Den Bezug entfernen und alle Klettverschlüsse schließen. In ein Waschnetz 
stecken. Mit einem milden Waschmittel und warmem Wasser in der 
Waschmaschine im Schongang waschen. KEIN Bleichmittel oder Weichspüler 
verwenden. Unter kaltem Wasser ausspülen und vor dem Tragen an der Luft 
trocknen lassen. Bezüge können gewaschen, dürfen jedoch nicht sterilisiert 
werden.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

VOR SONNENLICHT SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am Patientenwohnsitz sind 
schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig (120) Tagen 
ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass seine Produkte frei von 
Qualitätsmängeln und Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN 
GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT 
UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.
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PUCCI® REFLEX INHIBITORY POSITION 
(R.I.P.) ORTOSI PER MANO

PER UTILIZZO SU UN UNICO PAZIENTE

NON STERILE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO 
A MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A 
OPERATORI SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni prima dell’uso. 
Applicare correttamente il prodotto è fondamentale per 
garantirne il regolare funzionamento e ridurre il rischio di lesioni 

o ri-lesioni insito nell’uso di qualsiasi tipo di tutore.

USO PREVISTO
L’ortosi per mano DeRoyal® Pucci® Reflex Inhibitory Position (R.I.P.) è 
destinata alla terapia continua delle dita, della mano e del polso contratti.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Contratture gravi o fisse; edema o gonfiore eccessivo; dolore eccessivo.

 PRECAUZIONI
• Questo tutore deve essere applicato all’utilizzatore da un medico o 

da un operatore sanitario abilitato (“prescrittore”) che ne conosca 
l’utilizzo e la finalità. Il prescrittore ha il dovere di fornire istruzioni 
per indossare il prodotto e informazioni sui rischi correlati all’uso 
di questo prodotto ad altri operatori sanitari che hanno in cura gli 
utilizzatori e agli utilizzatori stessi, compresa la durata di utilizzo. Le 
istruzioni fornite in questo foglietto non sostituiscono il protocollo 
ospedaliero o le indicazioni dirette del prescrittore. 

• Utilizzare esclusivamente come indicato dal medico curante.
• L’uso prolungato può provocare atrofia muscolare nell’utilizzatore. 

L’utilizzatore potrebbe necessitare di (1) un periodo di adattamento 
dopo la sospensione dell’uso del tutore per potenziare la forza 
muscolare, (2) esercizi fisioterapici regolari per conservare la forza 
della mano e del polso, (3) un limite nella durata dell’utilizzo del 
tutore o di (4) una qualsiasi combinazione di questi fattori. 

• Prima dell’uso, controllare che il tutore non presenti danni né 
componenti mancanti.

• Sospendere l’uso e consultare il prescrittore qualora il tutore o i suoi 
componenti si rompano o subiscano danni.

• Verificare che il tutore si adatti perfettamente al paziente. NON 
STRINGERE ECCESSIVAMENTE. Controllare con regolarità per 
verificare che la circolazione sanguigna non venga compromessa.

• Rivolgersi immediatamente al prescrittore se si riscontrano 
cambiamenti, reazioni insolite, tumefazioni o dolore prolungato 
durante l’impiego di questo tutore. Sospendere l’uso qualora 
insorgano lesioni da pressione.

• Si raccomanda una particolare attenzione se l’utilizzatore è 
affetto da diabete o disturbi circolatori, poiché questi utilizzatori 
potrebbero avere una ridotta sensibilità cutanea e sono quindi 
esposti a maggiori rischi di cattiva circolazione periferica e lesioni 
da pressione.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Determinare l’angolo della posizione del polso. Modellare l’ortosi 

perché si conformi al polso. NOTA: l’ortosi R.i.P è fornita con la 
piattaforma per le dita già fissata. La piattaforma per le dita si fissa 
infilandola attraverso l’apertura del rivestimento e nella fessura 

dell’ortosi. Se si ha bisogno solo del rullo per la mano, è possibile 
rimuoverla (1a).

2. Aprire le chiusure a strappo. Aprire delicatamente le dita e 
posizionarle sull’apposita piattaforma dell’ortosi R.i.P., con il polso e 
l’avambraccio appoggiati alla parte per l’avambraccio dell’ortosi. 

3. Chiudere le fasce con chiusura a strappo sopra l’avambraccio, 
il polso e le dita. Verificare che siano ben aderenti e che non 
impediscano la circolazione. 

4. Verificare la posizione dell’intera ortosi, e se necessario regolarla 
per garantire che sia adeguata. La parte per il polso dell’ortosi può 
essere piegata per ottenere un arco di movimento maggiore.

5. Quando la piattaforma per le dita R.i.P. non è più necessaria, è 
possibile rimuoverla e aggiungere il rullo per la mano. Inserire la 
fascia con chiusura a strappo dell’ortosi attraverso l’apertura nel 
rullo per la mano. Infilare il rullo per la mano sulla parte palmare 
dell’ortosi.

6. Una volta posizionata l’ortosi, verificare che si adatti correttamente. 
Seguire il protocollo del proprio istituto. Se l’istituto non è dotato 
di un protocollo apposito, controllare la posizione dell’ortosi a 
intervalli di tempo sempre più lunghi. Iniziare indossando l’ortosi 
per 15 minuti e togliendola per 15 minuti. NON indossarla mai per 
più di sette ore consecutive.

7. Verificare nuovamente che le dita e il pollice si trovino nella 
posizione desiderata al di sopra del rullo per la mano. Verificare 
che la circolazione delle dita non sia impedita. Se la circolazione è 
compromessa, togliere immediatamente l’ortosi.

SOSTITUZIONE DEI RIVESTIMENTI
Per rimuoverlo, sfilare il rivestimento dal supporto per l’avambraccio e 
dalla parte palmare dell’ortosi. Sfilare il rivestimento dalla piattaforma 
per le dita o dal rullo per la mano. Riapplicare il rivestimento al 
telaio principale della stecca infilandolo al di sopra del supporto per 
l’avambraccio e alla parte palmare dell’ortosi. Se si utilizza il rullo per la 
mano, infilare il relativo rivestimento della stecca al di sopra del telaio 
del rullo. 

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA DEL PRODOTTO
TELAIO
Pulire il telaio con acqua e un detergente delicato.

RIVESTIMENTO
Rimuovere il rivestimento e chiudere tutte le chiusure a strappo. 
Porlo in una retina da bucato per lavatrice. Lavare in lavatrice con un 
ciclo delicato, con un detergente neutro e acqua tiepida. NON usare 
candeggina o ammorbidente. Risciacquare in acqua fredda e asciugare 
all’aria prima dell’uso. I rivestimenti possono essere lavati ma non 
sterilizzati. 

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 

TENERE ASCIUTTO

TENERE AL RIPARO DALLA LUCE SOLARE

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del 
paziente, gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) giorni dalla data 
di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal per quanto riguarda qualità 
e lavorazione del prodotto. LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL 
SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE 
LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO 
SPECIFICO.

ÓRTESE PARA MÃO DO TIPO POSIÇÃO 
DE INIBIÇÃO DOS REFLEXOS (R.I.P.) 
PUCCI® 

USO EM UM ÚNICO PACIENTE

NÃO ESTÉRIL

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A 
VENDA OU UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA 
OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÃO IMPORTANTE
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar. A aplicação 
correta é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do pro-
duto e para reduzir o risco de lesão ou reincidência de lesão 

inerente ao uso de qualquer órtese.

FINALIDADE DE USO
A órtese para mão do tipo Posição de Inibição dos Reflexos (R.i.P.) 
Pucci® da DeRoyal® foi concebida para oferecer uma terapia contí-
nua para dedos, mão e punho com contratura.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Contraturas graves ou fixas; edema, inchaço ou dor intensos.

 PRECAUÇÕES
• Um médico ou um profissional de saúde autorizado (um “profis-

sional da área de saúde”) familiarizado com o uso e a finalidade 
desta órtese deve colocá-la no usuário. O profissional da área 
de saúde tem o dever de fornecer instruções de uso e informar 
os riscos relacionados ao uso deste produto a outros profissio-
nais de saúde que tratam os usuários, bem como aos próprios 
usuários, incluindo a duração do uso. As instruções fornecidas 
neste folheto de instruções não substituem o protocolo hospita-
lar ou ordens diretas do profissional da área de saúde. 

• Usar somente conforme as instruções dadas pelo médico.
• O uso prolongado pode resultar em atrofia muscular no usuário. 

O usuário pode precisar de (1) um período de desmame da órtese 
para construir força muscular, (2) exercícios de fisioterapia regu-
lares para manter a força da mão e do punho, (3) uma limitação 
na duração do uso ou (4) alguma combinação desses itens. 

• Inspecione a órtese quanto a componentes danificados ou 
ausentes antes do uso.

• Interrompa o uso e consulte seu profissional da área de saúde se 
a órtese ou seus componentes quebrarem ou forem danificados.

• Inspecione o ajuste da órtese no paciente para garantir que ele 
seja apropriado. NÃO APERTE DEMAIS. Verifique regularmente 
para garantir que a circulação não esteja comprometida.

• Consulte imediatamente seu profissional da área de saúde se 
houver alterações de sensibilidade, reações incomuns, inchaço 
ou aumento da dor durante o uso desta órtese. Interrompa o 
uso se ocorrerem lesões por pressão.

• Tome cuidado especial se o usuário for diabético ou tiver má 
circulação, visto que esses usuários podem ter sensibilidade 
cutânea diminuída e correm um risco maior de má circulação 
periférica e lesões por pressão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Determine o ângulo da posição do punho. Molde a órtese de 

acordo com o formato do punho. NOTA: A R.I.P vem com a 

plataforma para dedos inclusa. A plataforma para dedos é presa 
deslizando-a pela abertura da capa e introduzindo-a na abertura 
da órtese. Remova-a apenas quando for necessário usar o rolo 
para mãos (1a);

2. Abra os fechos de gancho e laço. Abra cuidadosamente os 
dedos e posicione-os sobre a plataforma para dedos da R.I.P, 
com o punho e o antebraço contra a seção de antebraço da 
órtese. 

3. Aperte os fechos de gancho e laço sobre o antebraço, punho 
e dedos. Verifique se estão bem presos e se permitem uma 
circulação adequada. 

4. Verifique o encaixe de toda a órtese e ajuste, se necessário, para 
assegurar um encaixe adequado. A porção de punho pode ser 
dobrada para acomodar uma posição maior de amplitude de 
movimento.

5. Quando a plataforma para dedos da R.I.P não for mais necessária, 
ela pode ser removida e o rolo para mãos pode ser adicionado. 
Insira o fecho de laço da órtese pela abertura do rolo para mãos. 
Deslize o rolo para mãos sobre a seção palmar da órtese.

6. Depois que a órtese estiver colocada, verifique o seu encaixe. 
Siga o protocolo de seu estabelecimento. Caso o seu estabe-
lecimento não possua protocolo, verifique o encaixe da órtese 
a intervalos cada vez mais longos. Comece colocando a órtese 
por 15 minutos e retirando-a por outros 15 minutos. NÃO 
use-a por mais de sete horas.

7. Verifique novamente os dedos e o polegar quanto à posição 
desejada sobre o rolo para mãos. Avalie os dedos para ver se 
possuem uma circulação adequada. Se a circulação estiver 
comprometida, remova imediatamente a órtese.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE CAPAS
Para remover, deslize a capa do suporte de antebraço e da seção 
palmar. Retire a capa, deslizando-a da plataforma para dedos ou 
do rolo para mãos. Recoloque a capa na armação principal da tala 
deslizando a capa sobre o suporte de antebraço e a seção palmar 
da tala. Caso utilize o rolo para mãos, deslize a capa da tala sobre a 
armação do rolo para mãos. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE CUIDADOS
ARMAÇÃO
Limpe a armação com um detergente neutro e água.

CAPA
Remova a capa e aperte todos os fechos de gancho e laço. Coloque-a 
no saco de tela para lavar. Lave na máquina com detergente neutro, 
utilizando o programa para tecidos delicados e água morna. NÃO use 
alvejante ou amaciante. Lave com água fria e deixe secar ao ar livre 
antes de usar. As capas podem ser lavadas, mas não esterilizadas. 

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do paciente, 
incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à DeRoyal 
Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) 
dias a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à 
qualidade do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR 
ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE 
QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS 
DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO 
PROPÓSITO.

PUCCI®-HANDORTHESE MET 
REFLEXREMMING (R.I.P.)

UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

NIET-STERIEL

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX
GEBRUIK 

UITSLUITEND OP 
VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 
PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG 
DIT PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS 
OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en instructies door. Voor 
een goede werking van het product is het essentieel dat het op 
de juiste manier wordt aangebracht. Dat verkleint ook de kans 

op letsel of hernieuwd letsel, dat inherent is aan het gebruik van een 
brace.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
The DeRoyal® Pucci®-handorthese met reflexremming (R.I.P.) is bedoeld 
om de gecontracteerde vingers, hand en pols ononderbroken van 
therapie te voorzien.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Ernstige of constante contracturen, overmatig oedeem of zwelling, 
overmatige pijn.

 AANDACHTSPUNTEN
• Een arts of bevoegde beroepsbeoefenaar (een “voorschrijver”) die 

bekend is met het gebruik en het doel van deze brace moet deze 
bij de gebruiker aanmeten. De voorschrijver is verplicht aan andere 
zorgverleners die de gebruiker behandelen en aan de gebruiker 
zelf instructies voor het dragen te geven en de risico’s aan te geven 
die verbonden zijn aan het gebruik van dit product, evenals de 
duur van het gebruik. De instructies op dit blad zijn niet bedoeld ter 
vervanging van het ziekenhuisprotocol of directe instructies van de 
voorschrijver. 

• Gebruik de brace alleen op de door uw medisch professional 
voorgeschreven wijze.

• Langdurig gebruik kan bij de gebruiker tot spieratrofie leiden. De 
gebruiker heeft mogelijk (1) een ontwenningsperiode nodig om 
na het gebruik van de brace weer spiersterkte op te bouwen (2) 
regelmatige lichamelijke fysiotherapie nodig om de kracht van de 
hand en pols in stand te houden (3) een beperkte gebruiksduur 
nodig, of (4) een combinatie van deze. 

• Inspecteer vóór gebruik of geen van de onderdelen van de brace 
beschadigd is of ontbreekt.

• Stop met het gebruik en raadpleeg uw voorschrijver als de brace of 
onderdelen ervan stuk gaan of beschadigd raken.

• Controleer of de brace goed aansluit op de patiënt. NIET TE STRAK 
AANTREKKEN. Controleer regelmatig of de bloedcirculatie niet 
bekneld is geraakt.

• Raadpleeg uw voorschrijver onmiddellijk als u een veranderd 
gevoel, ongewone reacties, zwelling of verhoogde pijn ervaart 
tijdens het gebruik van deze brace. Stop met het gebruik als er 
drukverwondingen ontstaan.

• Als de gebruiker diabetisch patiënt is of een slechte bloedcirculatie 
heeft, dient extra zorgvuldigheid in acht te worden genomen. Bij 
deze gebruikers kan de huid minder gevoelig zijn waardoor ze kans 
hebben op een slechte perifere doorbloeding en drukverwondingen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Bepaal de stand van de pols. Vorm de orthese zodat deze aansluit 

op de pols. OPMERKING: De handorthese met reflexremming 

wordt geleverd met het vingerplatform eraan bevestigd. Het 
vingerplatform wordt bevestigd door het door de opening in 
de hoes en in de gleuf in de orthese te schuiven. Verwijder het 
platform wanneer alleen de handrol nodig is (1a).

2. Maak de klittenbandsluitingen los. Open de vingers voorzichtig en 
plaats ze op het R.I.P.-vingerplatform, met de pols en onderarm 
tegen het onderarmgedeelte van de orthese. 

3. Maak de banden met klittenbandsluiting vast over de onderarm, 
pols en vingers. Controleer of ze goed vastzitten en of de 
bloedcirculatie voldoende is. 

4. Controleer de pasvorm van de volledige orthese; pas deze zo 
nodig aan zodat deze goed aansluit. Het polsgedeelte kan worden 
verbogen zodat de stand een groter bewegingsbereik toelaat.

5. Wanneer het R.I.P.-vingerplatform niet langer nodig is, kan het 
worden verwijderd en kan de handrol worden aangebracht. Breng 
de ortheseband met lusjes door de opening in de handrol aan. 
Schuif de handrol op het palmaire deel van de orthese.

6. Controleer de pasvorm direct na het aanbrengen van de orthese. 
Volg het protocol van uw instelling. Als uw instelling geen protocol 
heeft, controleert u de pasvorm van de orthese na een steeds 
langere tijdsinterval. Begin met de orthese 15 minuten te dragen 
en daarna 15 minuten af te laten. Draag de ortheseNOOIT langer 
dan zeven uur aaneengesloten.

7. Controleer opnieuw of de vingers en de duim in de gewenste 
stand om de handrol liggen. Controleer of er voldoende 
bloedcirculatie in de vingers is. Bij een verminderde bloedcirculatie 
de orthese onmiddellijk verwijderen.

HOEZEN VERVANGEN
Om de hoes te vervangen, deze van de onderarmsteun en het palmaire 
deel schuiven. Schuif de hoes van het vingerplatform of van de handrol. 
Breng de hoes weer aan op het hoofdframe van de spalk door de hoes 
over de onderarmsteun en het palmaire deel van de spalk te schuiven. 
Bij gebruik van de handrol, de hoes van de handrol over het frame van 
de handrol schuiven. 

ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES
FRAME
Reinig het frame met een mild wasmiddel en water.

HOES
Verwijder de hoes en maak alle klittenbandsluitingen vast. Doe de 
hoes in een waszakje. Was in de machine op een fijnwasprogramma 
met warm water en een mild wasmiddel. GEEN bleekmiddel of 
wasverzachter gebruiken. Spoelen in koud water en vóór het dragen 
aan de lucht laten drogen. Hoezen kunnen worden gewassen, maar niet 
gesteriliseerd. 

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT 

DROOG BEWAREN

HOUD DIT PRODUCT VERWIJDERD VAN DIRECT ZONLICHT

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de bevoegde 
instantie in het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig is en aan 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor wat betreft 
de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van honderdentwintig (120) 
dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN 
DEROYAL WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE 
GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE 
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD 
DOEL. 

PUCCI® REFLEKS BASKILAYICI KONUM (R.I.P.) 
EL ORTEZI

TEK HASTADA KULLANIM İÇİN

STERİL DEĞİL

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ SADECE 
BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI UYGULAYICI) 
TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİLER
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarıları ve talimatları dikkatlice 
okuyun. Doğru uygulama ürünün doğru çalışması ve herhangi bir 

sargının kullanımından doğan yaralanma veya tekrar yaralanma riskini 
azaltmada önemlidir.

KULLANIM AMACI
DeRoyal® Pucci® Refleks Baskılayıcı Konum (R.I.P.) El Ortezi, kasılmış ele 
sürekli düşük gerginlik terapisi sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Şiddetli veya sabit kasılmalar; aşırı ödem veya şişme; aşırı ağrı.

 IKAZLAR
• Bu sargının kullanımı ve amacına aşina bir hekim veya uygun 

lisansa sahip bir pratisyen (bir “reçete yazan”) tarafından kullanıcıya 
uygulanmalıdır. Reçete yazan kişi, kullanım süresi de dahil olmak 
üzere, bu ürünün kullanımı ile ilgili kullanım talimatlarını ve riskleri 
kullanıcıları eğiten diğer sağlık görevlilerine ve kullanıcıların 
kendilerine vermekle görevlidir. Bu sayfada verilen talimatlar reçete 
yazan hekimin doğrudan talimatlarının veya hastane protokolünün 
yerini almaz. 

• Yalnızca tıp uzmanı tarafından belirtilen şekilde kullanın.
• Uzun süre kullanım kullanıcıda kas atrofisine neden olabilir. Kullanıcı 

(1) kas gücünü sağlamak için sargıdan sonra bir çekilme dönemi, 
(2) elin ve el bileğinin gücünü korumak için düzenli fizik tedavi 
egzersizleri, (3) kullanım süresinin kısıtlanması veya (4) bunların 
bazılarının bir arada uygulanmasına ihtiyaç duyabilir. 

• Kullanmadan önce sargıyı hasarlı veya eksik parça olmadığından emin 
olmak üzere inceleyin.

• Sargının parçaları kopmuş veya sargı hasar görmüşse kullanmayın ve 
reçete yazan hekime danışın.

• Tam oturduğundan emin olmak için sargının hastaya uygun olup 
olmadığını denetleyin. AŞIRI SIKMAYIN. Sargının kan dolaşımını 
engellemediğini düzenli olarak kontrol edin.

• Bu sargıyı kullanırken his değişiklikleri, olağandışı reaksiyonlar, şişme 
veya ağrı artışı hissederseniz, hemen reçete yazan kişiye danışın. 
Basınca bağlı yaralanmalar gelişirse ürünü kullanmayı bırakın.

• Kullanıcı diyabetikse veya kullanıcının kan dolaşımı zayıfsa özellikle 
dikkat edin zira bu tür kullanıcılarda cilt hassasiyetinde azalma olabilir 
ve zayıf periferik dolaşım ve basınca bağlı yaralanma riskleri daha 
yüksek olabilir.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
1. El bileği konumunun açısını belirleyin. Orteze el bileğine uyum 

sağlayacak şekilde şekil verin. NOT: R.I.P parmak platformu takılı 

şekilde teslim edilir. Parmak platformları, örtünün açıklığından 
ortezin deliği içine kaydırılarak tutturulur. Sadece el rulosu 
gerektiğinde (1a) çıkartın.

2. Yapışkanlı bantları açın. Parmakları dikkatlice açarak, el bileği ve 
ön kol ortezin ön kol kısmına karşı duracak şekilde R.I.P. parmak 
platformu üzerine yerleştirin. 

3. Ön kol, el bileği ve parmaklar üzerinde yapışkanlı bantları bağlayın. 
Bunların sabit olduğundan ve yeterli kan dolaşımına izin verdiğinden 
emin olun. 

4. Tüm ortezin uyum sağladığından emin olun ve gerekirse iyice 
oturması için ayarlayın. El bileği kısmı, artan hareket aralığı 
konumuna uyum sağlamak üzere bükülebilir.

5. R.I.P. parmak platformuna artık ihtiyaç olmadığında, çıkartılabilir ve 
el rulosu eklenebilir. Ortezin halkalı bantını el rulosundaki açıklıktan 
sokun. El rulosunu ortezin avuç içi kısmı üzerine kaydırın.

6. Ortezin takılmasından sonra, uyumunu kontrol edin. Kurumunuzun 
protokolüne uyun. Eğer kurumunuz tarafından verilmiş hiçbir protokol 
yoksa, ortezin uyumunu gittikçe uzayan zaman aralıklarında kontrol 
edin. Başlangıçta ortezi 15 dakika kullanın ve 15 dakika kullanmaya ara 
verin. Asla yedi saatten daha uzun süre KULLANMAYIN.

7. Parmakların ve başparmağın el rulosu üzerinde istenen konumda 
olduğunu tekrar teyit edin. Yeterli kan dolaşımının olduğundan emin 
olmak için parmakları değerlendirin. Dolaşım bozulmuşsa, ortezi 
hemen çıkartın.

KAPAKLARIN DEĞİŞTİRİLMESİ
Çıkarmak için, örtüyü ön kol desteğinden ve avuç içi kısmından kaydırarak 
çıkartın. Örtüyü parmak platformu veya el rulosundan kaydırarak çıkartın. 
Kapağı ön kol desteği ve atelin avuç içinde kalan kısmı üzerinde kaydırarak 
atelin ana gövdesine kapağı tekrar uygulayın. El rulosu kullanılırsa, atelin el 
rulosu örtüsünü el rulosu çerçevesi üzerinden kaydırın. 

BAKIM TALİMATLARI
ÇERÇEVE
Çerçeveyi hafif bir deterjan ve su ile temizleyin.

KAPAK
Örtüyü çıkartın ve tüm yapışkanlı bantları bağlayın. File çamaşır 
torbasına koyun. Hafif deterjan ve ılık su ile nazik bir programda 
çamaşır makinesinde yıkayın. Çamaşır suyu veya çamaşır yumuşatıcı 
KULLANMAYIN. Soğuk suda durulayın ve takmadan önce havayla 
kurumaya bırakın. Kapaklar yıkanabilir ancak sterilize edilemez. 

SAKLAMA VE TAŞIMA KOŞULLARI 

KURU TUTUNUZ

GÜNEŞ IŞIĞINA MARUZ BIRAKMAYINIZ

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili makama ek olarak 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye bildirilmelidir.

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından DeRoyal’den 
sevkiyat tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) gün garantilidir. 
DEROYAL’İN YAZILI GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA 
UYGUNLUK GARANTİLERİ DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ 
GARANTİNİN YERİNE VERİLİR.

PUCCI® ΟΡΘΩΣΗ ΧΕΡΙΟΥ ΑΝΑΣΤΑΛΤΙΚΗΣ 
ΔΡΑΣΗΣ ΑΝΤΑΝΑΚΛΑΣΤΙΚΟΥ ΘΕΣΗΣ (R.I.P.)

ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΕΝΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΑΣΘΕΝΗ

ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 
ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ 
ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση. Η 
σωστή εφαρμογή είναι καθοριστική για την ορθή λειτουργία του προϊό-
ντος και για να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος τραυματισμού ή επανατραυματι-

σμού που συνεπάγεται η χρήση οποιουδήποτε κηδεμόνα.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Η όρθωση χεριού ανασταλτικής δράσης αντανακλαστικού θέσης Pucci® (R.I.P.) 
της DeRoyal® προορίζεται για συνεχή θεραπεία στα συσπασμένα δάκτυλα, σε 
χέρι και καρπό.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Σοβαρές ή μόνιμες συσπάσεις· έντονο οίδημα ή πρήξιμο· έντονος πόνος.

 ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΕΙΣ
• Αυτός ο κηδεμόνας πρέπει να τοποθετείται στον χρήστη από γιατρό ή κατάλ-

ληλα πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας (“συνταγογράφο”), ο οποίος θα 
πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένος με τη χρήση και το σκοπό εφαρμογής αυτού 
του κηδεμόνα. Ο συνταγογράφος οφείλει να παρέχει στον χρήστη και σε 
κάθε άλλο επαγγελματία υγείας που συμμετέχει στην περίθαλψη του χρήστη 
οδηγίες για την εφαρμογή του προϊόντος, ενημέρωση για τους κινδύνους 
που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, και πληροφορίες για 
τη διάρκεια χρήσης του προϊόντος. Οι οδηγίες που παρέχονται σε αυτό το 
φυλλάδιο δεν υποκαθιστούν το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου ή τις οδηγίες 
του συνταγογράφου. 

• Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σύμφωνα με εντολές ενός επαγγελματία του χώρου 
της υγείας.

• Η παρατεταμένη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει μυϊκή ατροφία του χρήστη. Ο 
χρήστης ενδέχεται να χρειαστεί (1) μια περίοδο εξοικείωσης μετά την αφαί-
ρεση του κηδεμόνα για να αναπτύξει μυϊκή δύναμη (2) τακτικές ασκήσεις 
φυσικοθεραπείας για να διατηρηθεί η δύναμη του χεριού και του καρπού (3) 
περιορισμό στη διάρκεια χρήσης ή (4) κάποιο συνδυασμό των παραπάνω. 

• Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε τον κηδεμόνα για εξαρτήματα που λείπουν ή 
έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε τον συνταγογράφο, αν ο κηδεμόνας 
ή τα εξαρτήματά του σπάσουν ή υποστούν ζημιά.

• Επιθεωρήστε την εφαρμογή του κηδεμόνα στον ασθενή για να βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι είναι σωστή. ΜΗΝ ΣΦΙΓΓΕΤΕ ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΑ. Ελέγχετε τακτικά για να 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν εμποδίζεται η κυκλοφορία του αίματος.

• Συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως τον συνταγογράφο αν διαπιστώσετε μεταβολές στην 
αίσθηση, ασυνήθιστες αντιδράσεις, οίδημα ή αυξημένο πόνο κατά τη χρήση 
αυτού του κηδεμόνα. Διακόψτε τη χρήση αν αναπτυχθούν έλκη πίεσης.

• Δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή αν ο χρήστης είναι διαβητικός ή έχει κακή κυκλο-
φορία εφόσον αυτοί οι χρήστες ενδέχεται να έχουν μειωμένη ευαισθησία 
του δέρματος και κινδυνεύουν περισσότερο να παρουσιάσουν προβλήματα 
κακής περιφερικής κυκλοφορίας και έλκη πίεσης. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Προσδιορίστε τη γωνία της θέσης καρπού. Διαμορφώστε την όρθωση για 

να προσαρμόζεται στον καρπό. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η R.I.P αποστέλλεται με την 
πλατφόρμα δακτύλων προσαρτημένη. Η πλατφόρμα δακτύλων προσαρτάται 
περνώντας την από το άνοιγμα του καλύμματος και μέσα στη σχισμή της 
όρθωσης. Αφαιρείτε μόνο όταν χρειάζεται ρολό χεριού (1a).

2. Ανοίξτε τα κλεισίματα αυτοκόλλητου κουμπώματος. Ανοίξτε προσεκτικά τα 
δάκτυλα και τοποθετήστε τα στην πλατφόρμα δακτύλων R.I.P., με τον καρπό 
και το αντιβράχιο κόντρα στο αντιβράχιο τμήμα της όρθωσης. 

3. Προσδέστε τα κλεισίματα αυτοκόλλητου κουμπώματος πάνω από το αντι-
βράχιο, τον καρπό και τα δάκτυλα. Ελέγξτε αν είναι ακινητοποιημένα και 
επιτρέπουν την ενδεδειγμένη κυκλοφορία του αίματος. 

4. Ελέγξτε την εφαρμογή ολόκληρης της όρθωσης και ρυθμίστε, αν χρειάζε-
ται, για να εξασφαλιστεί η σωστή εφαρμογή. Το τμήμα καρπού μπορεί να 
λυγίσει για να εφαρμόσει σε ένα αυξανόμενο εύρος θέσεων κίνησης.

5. Όταν η πλατφόρμα δακτύλων R.I.P. δεν χρειάζεται πλέον, μπορεί να αφαι-
ρεθεί και το ρολό χεριού μπορεί να προστεθεί. Εισάγετε τον αυτοκόλλητο 
ιμάντα της όρθωσης μέσα από το άνοιγμα στο ρολό χεριού. Περάστε το 
ρολό χεριού πάνω στο παλαμιαίο τμήμα της όρθωσης.

6. Μόλις τοποθετηθεί η όρθωση, ελέγξτε την εφαρμογή. Τηρείτε το πρω-
τόκολλο των εγκαταστάσεών σας. Αν δεν παρέχεται κανένα πρωτόκολλο 
από τις εγκαταστάσεις σας, ελέγξτε την εφαρμογή της όρθωσης σε όλο και 
περισσότερο μεγαλύτερα χρονικά διαστήματα. Ξεκινήστε με την όρθωση 
στη θέση της για 15 λεπτά και εκτός για 15 λεπτά. ΝΑ ΜΗΝ υπερβαίνονται 
οι εφτά ώρες χρήσης ανά πάσα στιγμή.

7. Επανελέγξτε τα δάκτυλα και τον αντίχειρα για την επιθυμητή θέση πάνω 
από το ρολό χεριού. Αξιολογήστε την αίσθηση των δακτύλων για ενδε-
δειγμένη κυκλοφορία του αίματος. Αν η κυκλοφορία είναι προβληματική, 
αφαιρέστε την όρθωση αμέσως.

ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΑΤΩΝ
Για την αφαίρεση, βγάλτε το κάλυμμα από το υποστήριγμα αντιβραχίου και το 
παλαμιαίο τμήμα. Βγάλτε το κάλυμμα από την πλατφόρμα δακτύλων ή το ρολό 
χεριού. Επανεφαρμόστε το κάλυμμα στο κύριο πλαίσιο του νάρθηκα περνώντας 
το κάλυμμα πάνω από το υποστήριγμα αντιβραχίου και το παλαμιαίο τμήμα του 
νάρθηκα. Αν χρησιμοποιείται το ρολό χεριού, περάστε το κάλυμμα του ρολού 
χεριού του νάρθηκα πάνω από το πλαίσιο ρολού χεριού. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑΣ
ΠΛΑΙΣΙΟ
Καθαρίστε το πλαίσιο με ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και νερό.

ΚΑΛΥΜΜΑ
Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα και προσδέστε όλα τα κλεισίματα αυτοκόλλητου 
κουμπώματος. Τοποθετήστε μέσα σε σάκο πλυντηρίου. Πλύσιμο στο πλυντήριο 
σε πρόγραμμα για ευαίσθητα, με ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και ζεστό νερό. ΝΑ ΜΗ 
χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη ή μαλακτικά υφασμάτων. Ξέπλυμα με κρύο νερό και 
στέγνωμα στον αέρα πριν φορεθεί. Τα καλύμματα μπορούν να πλένονται αλλά όχι 
να αποστειρώνονται. 

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΗΛΙΑΚΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑ

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο ασθενής, τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να 
αναφέρονται στην DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την 
ποιότητα και την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι 
(120) ημέρες από την ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από 
την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ 
ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 
ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

PUCCI® HANDORTOS MED 
REFLEXINHIBERANDE POSITION (RIP)

AVSEDD ATT ANVÄNDAS AV EN INDIVIDUELL PATIENT

ICKE-STERIL

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar och instruktioner 
före användning. Korrekt applicering krävs för att 

produkten ska fungera på rätt sätt och för att minska risken för 
skada eller upprepad skada vilket användning av alla ortoser 
innebär.

INDIKATIONER
DeRoyal® Pucci® handortos med reflexinhiberande position 
är avsedd för kontinuerlig behandling av kontrakturer i fingrar, 
hand och handled.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Svåra eller fixerade kontrakturer, kraftigt ödem eller kraftig 
svullnad, svår smärta.

 FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Ortosen ska provas ut av läkare eller legitimerad 

sjukvårdspersonal (”förskrivare”) med kunskaper om hur och 
varför ortosen används. Förskrivaren är skyldig att informera 
såväl användaren som sjukvårdspersonal som behandlar 
användaren om hur produkten används, risker i samband 
med användning av produkten och användningstiden. 
Anvisningarna i detta informationsblad ersätter inte 
sjukhusprotokoll eller direkt ordination från förskrivaren. 

• Använd endast såsom föreskrivits av hälso- och 
sjukvårdspersonal.

• Långvarig användning kan orsaka muskelatrofi 
hos användaren. Användaren kan behöva (1) en 
avvänjningsperiod från ortosen för att bygga upp 
muskelstyrka, (2) regelbunden fysioterapi för att bibehålla 
styrkan i handen och handleden, (3) en begränsad 
användningstid eller (4) en kombination av dessa. 

• Inspektera ortosen med avseende på komponenter som 
skadats eller saknas före användning.

• Avbryt användning och kontakta förskrivaren om ortosen 
eller dess komponenter går sönder eller skadas.

• Inspektera hur ortosen sitter på patienten för att säkerställa 
korrekt passform. DRA INTE ÅT FÖR HÅRT. Kontrollera 
regelbundet för att försäkra att cirkulationen inte hindras.

• Rådgör omedelbart med förskrivaren om du upplever 
känselförändringar, ovanliga reaktioner, svullnad eller ökad 
smärta när du använder denna ortos. Avbryt användning 
vid tryckskador.

• Var särskilt försiktig om användaren är diabetiker eller har 
dålig blodcirkulation eftersom dessa användare kan ha 
försämrad känslighet i huden och har ökad risk för dålig 
perifer cirkulation och tryckskador.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Fastställ vinkeln på handledspositionen. Forma ortosen så 

att överensstämmer med handledsvinkeln. OBS! Ortosen 

levereras med fastsatt fingerplatta. Fingerplattan fästs 
genom att dra den genom öppningen i överdraget och in i 
skåran på ortosen. Ta av när endast handrulle behövs (1a).

2. Öppna kardborrebanden. Öppna försiktigt fingrarna och 
positionera dem på ortosens fingerplatta, med handled 
och underarm mot ortosens underarmsdel. 

3. Fäst kardborrebanden över underarmen, handleden och 
fingrarna. Kontrollera att banden sitter stadigt och medger 
adekvat blodcirkulation. 

4. Kontrollera passformen för hela ortosen och justera vid 
behov för att säkerställa korrekt passform. Handledsdelen 
kan böjas för att passa en position för ökat rörelseomfång.

5. När ortosens fingerplatta inte längre behövs kan den tas 
bort och handrullen läggas till. För in kardborrebandet 
med öglor på ortosen genom öppningen i handrullen. För 
handrullen till den palmara delen av ortosen.

6. Kontrollera passform när ortosen applicerats. Följ 
vårdinrättningens rutiner. Om vårdinrättningen inte angivit 
några rutiner, kontrollera ortosens passform med allt längre 
tidsintervall. Starta med ortosen på i 15 minuter och av i 
15 minuter. Överskrid INTE sju timmar vid något tillfälle.

7. Kontrollera på nytt att fingrarna och tummen är i önskat 
läge över handrullen. Kontrollera att cirkulationen i 
fingrarna är adekvat. Vid försämrad cirkulation ska ortosen 
omedelbart tas av.

BYTA ÖVERDRAG
Ta av överdraget genom att dra av det från underarmsstödet 
och den palmara delen. Dra av överdraget från fingerplattan 
eller handrullen. Sätt på nytt överdrag på skenans huvudram 
genom att föra överdraget över underarmsstödet och den 
palmara delen av skenan. Om handrullen används ska dess 
överdrag på skenan träs över handrullens ram. 

SKÖTSELRÅD
RAM
Rengör ramen med ett milt rengöringsmedel och vatten.

ÖVERDRAG
Ta bort överdraget och fäst alla kardborrband. Lägg ner i 
tvättpåse. Maskintvätta i skontvättprogram med ett milt 
rengöringsmedel och varmt vatten. Använd INTE blekningsmedel 
eller sköljmedel. Skölj i kallt vatten och lufttorka före användning. 
Överdrag kan tvättas men inte steriliseras. 

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT 
FÖRVARAS TORRT

SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där patienten bor 
måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) dagar 
från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller produktens kvalitet 
och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER GES 
ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE 
GARANTIER AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET 
FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE.


